)
p CityofRedmond

AM NO. 11-256 (C.25)

MEMO TO: City Council

FROM:

DATE:

John Marchione, Mayor

December 6, 2011

SUBJECT: ACCEPTANCE OF CONSTRUCTION FOR RESERVOIR PARK PUMP

I1.

I11.

STATION REPLACEMENT, PROJECT NO. 20020660

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Approve the final contract amount with Hisey Construction for the base bid amount of
$2,795.863.50 plus change orders, bid item quantity increases, decreases and sales tax,
resulting in a final contract amount of $2,742,938.96, and accept construction of the
Reservoir Park Pump Station Replacement, Project No. 20020660, as of December 6, 2011.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS:

Bill Campbell, Director of Public Works 425-556-2733
Ron Grant, Assistant Public Works Director/City Engineer 425-556-2742
Michael Haley. Project Manager 425-556-2843
DESCRIPTION:

This preject constructed a new modernized pump station at Reservoir Park and installed
seismic anchors between the existing 4 million gallon water reservoir walls, and footing to
upgrade and improve the seismic capacity of the reservoir. The existing aging facility has
been replaced to ensure that adequate water service is provided to the Education Hill area.
The new facility will reduce maintenance time and costs, provide better water system
security, and maintain the reliability and redundancy of the City’s water system for many
years into the future.

The City Council, at its regular meeting on June 15, 2010, awarded the construction
contract to Hisey Construction. The Contractor began work in September 2010, and work
was substantially complete in August 2011, with final completion of all punch list items
and change order work in October 2011.

City Hall = 15670 NE 85th Street * PO Box 97010 * Redmond, WA « 98073-9710




City Council

December 6, 2011

Acceptance of Construction for Reservoir Park Pump Station
Replacement, Project No. 20020660

Page 2

1V.

VL.

There were no contractor claims filed against the City and no liquidated damages were
assessed against the Conltractor.

AN work under this contract has been completed in accordance with the plans and
specifications approved by the City Engineer. The recommended action approves the
final amount and constitutes final acceptance of the work under the contract.

IMPACT:

A. Service/Delivery: The new modernized pump station facility will reduce
maintenance time and costs, provide better water system security, maintain the
rehability and redundancy of the City’s water system and improve the seismic
stability of the reservoir.

B. Fiscal:

Project Construction:

Hisey Construction $2.742.939

Construction Engineering & Inspection 130,932

Total $2,873,871

Project Funding

Water CIP $2,873,871
ALTERNATIVES:

None.

TIME CONSTRAINTS:

IFollowing project acceptance, in accordance with RCW 60.28, the contract retainage will
be released upon receipt of clearances from the Department of Revenue and Labor and
Industries, and a mandatory 45-day waiting period for filing of ¢laims and liens.






